

County of Santa Cruz⁵

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

701 OCEAN STREET, ROOM 410, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060 (831) 454-2160 FAX (831) 454-2385 TDD (831) 454-2123

THOMAS L. BOLICH DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

AGENDA: JANUARY 23, 2000

January 10, 2001

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 701 Ocean Street Santa Cruz, California 95060

SUBJECT: HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTATION, RECYCLING, AND DISPOSAL SERVICES CONTRACT

Members of the Board:

On June 27, 2000, your Board approved an agreement with Philip Transportation and Remediation, Inc., for household hazardous waste transportation, recycling, and disposal services. Since approval of that agreement, changes in treatment facility requirements have resulted in new restrictions for certain wastestreams. Bulked flammable liquids containing over 50 parts per million of polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) can no longer be handled as a fuel substitute and must now be sent to a specialized incineration facility at a price of \$775 per drum. As the County's Household Hazardous Waste (HHW) Collection Facilities typically only generate 1 to 2 drums of this material annually, no increase in contract costs is anticipated.

In addition, a pricing structure has been added for non-pourable or solidified bulk fuels. The County's HHW Collection Facilities do not typically generate this type of material, but on rare occasions bulked flammable materials may solidify after packaging and require a higher level of treatment. The added pricing for this treatment service is \$245 per drum.

Attached for your consideration is an amendment to agreement for addition of a rate for treatment of bulk fuels with PCBs and non-pourable or solidified bulk fuels. No increase in contract finding is required.

It is therefore recommended that the Board of Supervisors take the following action:

1. Approve an amendment to agreement with Philip Transportation and Remediation, Inc. to add pricing for treatment of bulk fuel drums.

64

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page -2-

2. Authorize the Director of Public Works to sign the amendment on behalf of the County.

Yours truly,

THOM CH R

Director of Public Works

RPM:mg

.

Attachments

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

County Administrative Officer

copy to: Public Works (Fred Diaz)



AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

0437

The parties hereto agree to amend Contract Number 02173 dated June 27, 2000, by and between the COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ and PHILIP TRANSPORTATION AND REMEDIATION, INC. THE PURPOSE FOR THIS AMENDMENT IS TO AMEND DISPOSAL PRICING SCHEDULE TO INCLUDE BULK FUELS WITH **PCBs** OVER 50 PARTS PER MILLION AND NON-POURABLE OR SOLIDIFIED BULK FUELS. AN AMENDED TRANSPORTATION AND DISPOSAL PRICE SCHEDULE MARKED "APPENDIX 2" IS ATTACHED.

All other provisions of said contract shall remain the same.

DATED:

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

CONTRACTOR: PHILIP TRANSPORTATION AND REMEDIATION INC. BY:

ADDRESS: 3909 PARK ROAD, SUITED BENICIA, CA 94520

TELEPHONE: (800) 947-770 1

FAX: 707 - 748-30 E-MAIL: todawa

Approved as to form:

-8-01

Chief Assistant County Counsel

DISTRIBUTION:

Auditor-Controller Public Works Contractor

AMNDAGRE.DOC/HHWM REV. 12/99

64

1

				043		
		APPENDIX 2				
		ounty Department				
Transportation and Disposal Pricing						
Name of Company	y Bidding: Philip T	ransportation & Re	omediation Inc.			
LAB PACK						
DESTRUCTIVE IN	CINERATION - PR	OPOSED DISPOS	AL FACILITY: See See	ction 2		
	quid - 55 Gal	\$ 240 ea.		ansportation		
Sc	olid = 55 Gal	\$ 240 ea.	Includes tra	ansportation		
			n			
TREATMENT - PR						
	iquid = 55 Gal	\$ 185 ea.		ansportation		
	olid - 55 Gal	\$ 185 ea.		ansportation		
	xidizers - 55 gal	\$ 200 ea.		ansportation		
R	eactives		actuding packing material \$4	i0 per drum		
		minimum	an a			
FUELS BLENDING	- PAINT RELATE	D MATERIALS - N	NOT BULK WASTE			
PROPOSED DISP						
	5 Cal	\$ 145 ea.	Includes tr	ansportation		
				•		
	1					
BULK WASTE						
FUEL SUBSTITUTE		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
•	5 Gal < 10% solids	\$ 115 ea.		transportation		
	5 Gal >10% solids	\$ 155 ca.		transportation		
	ulk Fuels (non-	\$ 245 ca.	Includes	transportation		
	Sulk Fuels with PCB	able or solidified)		transportation		
	Oppm and over	's \$ 775 ea.	Includes	transportation		
01						
AEROSOLSPROP	OSEDDISPOSAL	FACILITY: See Se				
5	5 Gal	\$ 205 ea.	Includes tr	ansportation		
			action 7			
PAINT BOX - PRO						
4	or 20 Yard Box	\$ 2,IOOperlayer		ansportation		
HOUSEHOLD BA	TTERIES - PROPO	SED DISPOSAL F	ACILITY: See Section	2		
	5 Gal	\$ 260 ea.	and the second se	ansportation		
-				,		
FLUORESCENT LI	GHT TUBES - PR	OPOSED DISPOS	AL FACILITY: See Se	ction Z		
5	5 Gal	\$ 0.15 per foot	Includes co	ontainers and		
			transportat	ion		
LABOR						
	hemist*	\$ 40 per hour	Pr icing is far time wor	ked on-site only		
	echnician*	\$ 28 per hour	Pricing is for time wor	-		
	SHA 1 O-hour trained			Red OII-Site Only		
		at a mannan.				
MATERIALS						
55 Gallon Drums	Open-head Stee	\$ 20	per drum			
55 Gallon Drums	Bung-top Steel		per drum (1-10 / order	<u>}</u>		
	During top otool		per drum(>10 / order)	'		
5 Gallon Drums	Plastic, with lids		0 per pallet (120 count)	<u></u>		
Dumpster Liners	20 or 40 CY size		per liner	<u></u>		
Absorbent						
ADSUIDELL	Di aso rb, 33 pou) per pallet (60 bags)			

RODL CER			TIFICATE IS ISS	UED AS A MATTER O	·	1/03/2001 ORMATION	
WILLIS CANADA (1999) INC. 145 KING ST.WEST SUITE 1200		ONLY AN HOLDER.,	THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER., THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW				
TORONTO, ONTARIO M5H 1J8 ATT: JUDY HULCOOP	CANADA ACC'		COMPANIES	AFFORDING COVER	AGE		
		COMPANY A	COMMERCE & II	NDUSTRY INSURANC	E CC	MPANY_ 0439	
NSURED PHILIP TRANSPORTATION AND REMEDIATION, INC. A WHOLLY-OWNED SUBSIDIARY OF PHILIP SERVICES CORPORATION 3909 PARK RD , STE, "D" BEN,CIA, CA 945100		B COMPANY		UTUAL CASUALTY (OMF	ΡΑΝΥ	
		COMPANY C	MERICAN INTE	RNATIONAL SPECIAL	TY L	INES CO	
ATTN: RHONDA WILBER	COMPANY D		•				
					viti si		
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING A CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR	LICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOV NY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDIT MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFC SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY	ION OF ANY CONTRA RDED BY THE POLI	ACT OR OTHER DOO CIES DESCRIBED M	CUMENT WITH RESPECT TO EREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL	D WHI	CH THIS	
R TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (MM/DD/YY)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MWDD/YY)	LIMI	TS		
GENERAL LIABILITY				GENERAL AGGREGATE	5	2,000,00	
		10/31/00	10/31/01	PROBUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	1,000,00	
CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR	FL1 525551	10/31/00	10/31/01	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ \$	1,000,0	
X CONTRACTUAL				EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ \$	1,000,0	
				FIRE DAMAGE (Any one fire) MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	1,000,0 10,0	
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY X ANY AUTO	•• •••			COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	5	1,000,0	
ALL OWNED AUTOS	CA7666205	10/31/00	10/31/01	BÖDILY INJURY (Per person)	\$		
X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$		
X MCS90 X CARGO LIABILITY				PROPERTY DAMAGE	\$		
GARAGE LIABILITY				AUTOONLY - EA ACCIDENT	\$		
				OTHER THAN AUTO ONLY			
				EACH ACCIDENT			
	<u> </u>			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	\$	5 000 0	
E (CESS LIABILITY		10/04/00	10101101	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ \$	<u> </u>	
X UMBRELLA FORM OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM	BE1525552	10/31/00	10131101	AGGREGATE	s	5,000,0	
W DRKER'S COMPENSATION AND				X WC STATU. OTH. TORY LIMITS ER	*		
ETIPLOYERS' LIABILITY	5BA-1 30-032-31	12/31/00	12/31/01	X TORY LIMITS ER EL EACH ACC DENT ER	\$	1,000,0	
		.2.0.700		EL DISEASE POLICY LIMI		1 .000,	
DEFICERS ARE EXCL				EL DISEASE EA EMPLOYEE	s	1,000,0	
OTHER CONTRACTORS POLLUTION LIABILITY POLLUTION ERRORS & OMISSIONS LIABILITY	COPS2575472	10/31/00	10/31/01	\$5,000,000 PER OCCURENCE \$5,000,000 AGGREGATE INCLUDING ASBESTOS ABATEMENT ILEAD ABATEMENT			
SCRIFTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/E NDER THE GENERAL LIABILITY AND AUT HE EXTENT REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CON ORKERS COMPENSATION WAIVER OF S TWEEN THE NAMEDINSURED AND THE E. BUT ONLY WITH RESPETTTO ANY AN	OMOBILELIABILITY POLICIES WAIVER VTRACT BETWEEN THE NAMED INSUF SUBROGATION/ALTERNATEEMPLOYE E CERTIFICATE HOLDER D ALL SERVICES PERFORMED BY PH	RED AND THE CERTI REXTENSIONS ARE ILIP SERVICES COR	FICATE HOLDER. GRANTED TO THE F PORATION ITS AFF	EXTENT REQUIRED BY WRI	TTEN		
			······································	۲. ۲. ۲. ۲. ۲. ۲. ۲. ۲. ۲. ۲. ۲. ۲. ۲. ۲			
	v			SCRIBED POLICIES BE CANU E ISSUING COMPANY WILL			
SANTA CRUZ COUNTY SOLID WASTE ENGINEERING DIVISION 701 OCEAN STREET, ROOM 410 SANTA CRUZ, CA			EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL 30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OF A LILIT OF ANY KIND UPON THE COMPANY, ITS AGENTS OF REPRESENT INC.				
95060 Attn: brian kennedy							
	DY	AUTHORIZED	REPRESENTATIVE				

	COUNTY	OF	SANTA	CRUZ
--	--------	----	-------	------

T 4

...

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT

TO: Bocrd of Supervisors Cot nty Administrative Officer Cot nty Counsel Auc'itor-Controller		FROM: PUBLIC	C WORKS DEPARTM	ENT Signature)4	(Dept.)
The Bocrd of Supervisors is hereby rec	uested to approve the at	tached agreement	and authorize the ex	vecution of the san	ne.
1. Said agreement is between the COUN PHILIP TRANSPORTATION PARK ROAD, SUITE D, BEN	AND REMEDIATION,			(Na	
2. The agreement will provide $\frac{TRANSI}{T}$	PORTATION. RECYCLI	ING, AND DISPO	OSAL SERVICES F	OR COUNTY HOU	JSEHOLD
HAZARDOUS WASTE COLLECT	ION PROGRAM TO INC	LUDE PROFILING	G, TREATMENT, A	ND RECYCLING (DF WASTE.
 The agreement is needed <u>BECAUSE</u> Period of the ogreement is from <u>BOA</u> 					
5. Anticipated cost is <u>\$ NO INCRE</u>	ADE		(Fixed omc	ount; Monthly rate;	Not to exceed)
6. Remcrks: <u>CONTRACT \$175,000;</u>	7% OVERHEAD \$12,2	50; TOTAL \$	187,250		danag gana v de Marana ana galance para ya ana ana da da da ang ang ang ang
	5110!_51326!_3475 OPRIATIONS ARE INSU ave been encumbered. will be	$\frac{\text{DFFICIENT, ATTA}}{\text{Contract No.}}$	CH COMPLETED FO	_Date9	(Subobject)
Proposal reviewed and approved. It is DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS	recommended that the B	oard of Supervisor cute the same on b	s approve the agree behalf of t RUBLIC W	ment and authori ORKS DEPARTMEN	ze the NT
Remarks:	(Ager	ву		trative Officer	1/15/01
Agreement approved as to form. Date					
<u>BPM:MG</u>					
Distribution: Bd. of Supv While Auditor-Controller Blue count: Council Action * Co. Admin. Dic Conary Auditor-Controller - Pink Originating Dept Goldenrod 'To 0-ig. Dept. if rejected. ADM-29 (6/95)	State of California, do he said Board of Supervisors in the minutes of said Bo	ereby certify that the f s as recommended by	y the County Administra	proval of agreement wa ative Officer by an ord	as approved by der duly entered istrative Officer

0440

_